

RECEIVED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
Nov 22, 2013, 3:56 pm
BY RONALD R. CARPENTER
CLERK

Supreme Court No. 89132-0

RECEIVED BY E-MAIL

**IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

Winnie Lyons,

Appellant,

v.

U.S. BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, as Trustee for for Stanwich
Mortgage Loan Trust Series 2012-3, by Carrington Mortgage Services,
LLC; CARRINGTON MORTGAGE SERVICES, LLC; WELLS FARGO
BANK, N.A., a chartered national bank; WELLS FARGO BANK, N.A.,
as servicer; and NORTHWEST TRUSTEE SERVICES, INC., as Trustee,

Respondents.

**RESPONDENT NORTHWEST TRUSTEE SERVICES, INC.'S
RESPONSE BRIEF**

Sakae S. Sakai, WSBA No. 44082
RCO Legal, P.S.
Attorneys for Respondent Northwest
Trustee Services, Inc.

 ORIGINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION.....1

II. COUNTERSTATEMENT OF CASE.....2

III. ARGUMENT.....6

 A. Standard of Review.....6

 B. The Court Should Exercise its Discretion Pursuant to RAP
 2.5(a) and Refuse to Review7

 C. Lyons has no Standing to Pursue a Cause of Action under
 RCW 61.24.127(1)(c).....6

 D. The Trial Court Properly Granted Summary Judgment on the
 Deed of Trust Act Claims.....14

 i. NWTS satisfied RCW 61.24.030(7)7

 ii. The Record Establishes NWTS Did Not Violate the Duty
 of Good Faith19

 E. The Trial Court Properly Granted Summary Judgment as to the
 Consumer Protection Act Claim Given NWTS’ Exercise of
 Independent Discretion.....24

 F. The Trial Court Properly Granted Summary Judgment on the
 Intentional Infliction of Emotional Distress Claim.....28

IV. CONCLUSION.....29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE(S)
<i>Bain v. Metro. Mortg. Grp.</i> , 175 Wn. 2d 83, 285 P.3d 34 (2012).....	15–16, 24
<i>Beaton v. JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A.</i> , 2013 U.S. Dist. Lexis (W.D. Wash., March 26, 2013).....	16
<i>Bennett v. Hardy</i> , 113 Wn. 2d 912, 784 P.2d 1258 (1990).....	8
<i>Braaten v. Saberhagen Holdings</i> , 165 Wn.2d 373, 198 P.3d 493 (2008).....	6
<i>Burton v. Twin Commander Aircraft</i> , 171 Wn.2d 204, 254 P.3d 778 (2010).....	6
<i>Cox v. Helenius</i> , 103 Wn.2d 383, 693 P.2d 683 (1985).....	20
<i>Dempsey v. Joe Pignataro Chevrolet, Inc.</i> , 22 Wn.App. 384, 589 P.2d 1265 (1979).....	26
<i>Hangman Ridge Training Stables, Inc. v. Safeco Title Ins. Co.</i> , 105 Wn.2d 778, 719 P.2d 531 (1986).....	25–26
<i>Jackson v. Peoples Fed. Credit Union</i> , 25 Wn. App. 81, 84, 604 P.2d 1025 (1979).....	28
<i>Kirby v. City of Tacoma</i> , 124 Wn. App. 454, 98 P.3d 827 (2004).....	19
<i>Klem v. Washington Mutual Bank et al.</i> , 176 Wn.2d 771, 295 P.3d 1179 (2013).....	20, 29

<i>Perry v. Island Sav. & Loan Ass'n</i> , 101 Wn.2d 795, 684 P.2d 1281 (1984).....	26
<i>Rice v. Janovich</i> , 109 Wn.2d 48, 61, 742 P.2d 1230 (1987).....	28
<i>Seybold v. Neu</i> , 105 Wn. App. 666, 19 P.3d 1068 (2001).....	6
<i>Sorrel v. Eagle Healthcare</i> , 110 Wn.App. 290, 38 P.3d 1024 (2002).....	25
<i>Saunders v. Lloyd's of London</i> , 113 Wn.2d 330, 779 P.2d 249 (1989).....	25
<i>Vawter v. Quality Loan Service Corp.</i> , 707 F.Supp. 2d 1115 (W.D. Wash. 2010).....	6
<i>Walker v. Quality Loan Serv. Corp. of Wash.</i> , 176 Wn. App. 294, 308 P.3d 716 (2013).....	1, 7, 9, 10, 13, 23
<i>Washburn v. Beatt Equipment Co.</i> , 120 Wn.2d 246, 840 P.2d 860 (1992).....	8
<i>Wash. Fed'n of State Employees, Council 28 v. Office of Fin. Mgmt.</i> , 121 Wn.2d 152, 849 P.2d 1201 (1993).....	7
<i>Western Telepage Inc. v. City of Tacoma Dep't of Financing</i> , 140 Wn.2d 599, 998 P.2d 884 (2000).....	11

STATUTES AND CODES

RCW § 61.24.005(2).....	24
RCW § 61.24.005(10).....	10
RCW § 61.24.005(13).....	10, 13
RCW § 61.24.030(7).....	14, 15, 17, 19

RCW § 61.24.127(1)(c).....	1, 8–10, 13–14
RCW § 61.24.127(1)(b).....	13
RCW § 61.24.127(1)(d).....	13
RCW § 61.24.127(3).....	13–14
RCW § 61.24.130(4).....	22
RCW § 61.24.163(4).....	23
RCW § 62A.1-201(a)(21)(A).....	16, 24
RCW § 62A.3-301.....	17
RCW § 70.128.010.....	11
RCW § 59.18.030(2).....	12
RCW § 59.18.030(5).....	12
RCW § 59.18.030(20).....	12
RCW § 19.86.....	24
RCW § 64.34.....	13
RCW § 35.82.....	13
RCW § 70.128.....	13
WAC 173-27-040(2)(g).....	12
12 U.S.C. § 5511.....	18
COURT RULES	
RAP 2.5(2).....	9
RAP 9.12.....	7
